
Sponsored by: Puto

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2014-52

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THB
ORIGINAL CONTRACT WITH SWEETWATER ENVIRONMENTAL,
INC. FOR DEWATERING OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE
SERVICES PREVIOUSLY APPROVED BY RESOLUTION 20II-61
DATBD JULY 26,2011; AUTHORIZING AN EXTENSION OF THE TERM
OF THB CONTRACT TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2014:' RATIFYING THE
PRIOR EXPENDITURE OF $70,625 AND INCREASING THE CONTRACT
AMOUNT FROM $525,000 TO 5920,625; AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AMENDMENT AND EXPEND
BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THB CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR
AN EFFECTIVE DATB.

\ryHEREAS, on July 26,2011, the City entered into a Contract (the "Contract") with
Sweetwater Environmental, Inc. ("Sweetwater"), whereby Sweetwater would provide
Dewatering Operations and Maintenance Services to the City (the "Contract"). A copy of the
Contract is attached hereto as Exhibit "l" and incorporated by this reference; and

\ryHEREAS, in accordance with Section 5 of the Contract, the City Manager extended
the original two (2) year Contract term through correspondence to Sweetwater dated July 26,
2013, on the same terms and conditions as the original Contract, for an additional one year term
to September 30, 2014 (Exhibit "2"); and

WHEREAS, increases in wastewater treatment plant flows due to increased connections
to the City's wastewater system, unforeseen and not originally anticipated at the time the
Contract was entered into, require increased dewatering operatiorls and maintenance services in
excess of the original Contract amount of $525,000 requiring an additional expenditure of
$70,625 and further future expenditures of $325,000; and

WHEREAS, the City and Sweetwater desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein to
increase by $395,625 the total contract amount from $525,000 to $920,625, and to reflect the
extension of the term of the Contract through September 30.2014 previously approved by the
City Manager.

NOW, THERBFOREO BE IT RESOLVBD BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:



Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. The Amendment to the Contract attached as Exhibit o'4" is hereby

approved together with such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and

approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney is approved. The City Manager is

authorized to execute the First Amendment on behalf of the City and expend budgeted funds for
the services set forth in the Contract.

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 13TH DAY OF MAY,2014.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

ATTEST:

Dick Ramsay, Mayor

Bartus, Bull, Senmartin, Keating, Ramsay
None
None
None

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

Lt\t-o' U^JtTlL



lï x\i'h, V "1
S¡iorrsol'c<f b.r': ì;ierns;t¿liìi

c:]¡1¡y û Íi h4 All.Á.'T'Il Ül\, ï¡T.,Û lt I Ð/r.

ìtÏìsolilTi()l\ 201 l '6t

lt lìltsCII..,u'l'IOIs¡ c),Jt ?'ÈlFl CI'I'Y C:OUI{CìL ()}t 'll-il} cl.lly (}r"

M¡t'ftÂ'fFION, FI.,ClItIl)¿,,/'.PPI{OVII\{ì ^¿rWÂlll} O}TFII} /rNÐ COFIfÌl/r(:'l'
Fût{.l)It\,VA'I'ARING OP}¡IRATIONS Àlvl} M^It{'[b]N/.rl¡{C}.1SXltìVICIìS ïÛ
fìwlililT'wÁ.1:ÐId nNV[It(}]¿ì\{ltN'lA.f,, tNc. Ii\ Á.1\ ,zrh{oTjlN'1" F{(}'}"1'$
HXCDEþ OII $525,000.00; /¡.t.I',t'I:!()IlIi[iNG ',i'Ítr¡) CI',rV MA.]lÂ{'rBIl'F$
BXTIC{TTN T.'T{N ÄGR.Ti'AMNN¡T' ANI} ICXPE)\ID BUÐGTI]TI'D IIU}IDS OhI

BllH,/l.L,I¡ ()[t TIlft Cü]'Y; Á.]{tr} PIìOVIDII\G ^4'l\ llIlItl}C'fIVA DÁ.TB

\À/H[}llnAS, tho Cit¡, of \4ararlion (tþe "Cit1,") soliciter] bicls Íbl slucf ¡p cletvateritr¡¡, clisposal

and transpolt¿ttioll serviccs rvilh City owned cqui¡lncn1 (tlre "Wolk."); ancl

\ilHnIìHÀS, sealecl bicìs fbr fho Worl< rl,crc openecl orr June 3, 201 l, ancl staif subsec¡uently

r.erriewccl the bicls lbl conrpleteuess, and to clctennine whether bicldels were rcspotlsive and

res¡:rlnsible; and

WI.IERAÄS, it was dete¡miued that thc bid Leccived 1ì'om Sweetrvater'Ëttvirolutrental,lnc. in

thc ¿rmot¡lrt of $I,120.00/dr5, ton was the lowest lesponsive ancl t'cspottsible bict fol tlte Work; and

WI-IIlRtl^S, the City C.jounciì finds that apploving of the awatcl of bid fbr the Work to

Swcetuater Bnvironmental, lno. i,s irr the best interest of ttre City.

NOW,'IHpIìllFOIìn, BE I',I' RBSOLVnD BY I'I.IR fl 'f Y CO{J NCIì., OF'I'H tl CTTY

OIl MÄIU\'I'HON, FI-,ORTDA,'I'Tì.4.'I':

Section I. The ¿bove reoitals alc tl'Lrc ancl cou'ect attcl iltcor'¡:olatcd herein.

Section 2. 'the City Council hereby accepts the bicl suburitted by $weel.u,atet'

Bnvironmental, htc. fol tlte Wol'lc,

Section 3. 'l'he contlact betrvccu thc City and Sr.veetwater Duvit'otttnetttal Irrc. in the

amount of $525,000.00 for cle\\,atering sel'viccs attached as f:ìxhibit "A," togetìter witlt such lton-

material cl,anges ,¿s may be acceptat:le to thc City ¡4¿noU.r ancl approved as to f"<¡r'nt and legality by

the City Attot'ney is hereby ap¡rrovecl, 'l'hc City Marragcr is authoriz.,ed to gxecute thc contract and

expenclbuclgeted ft¡nc'ls on behalf of the City.

Sectiou 4. 'l'his resolution sliall ta[<c cffcct immecliately upon its adoption.

PASSITD ÁND APPIIOVND BV TI{N CITY CO{.INCIL OF TI.IIT CN'Y OF

MARA'rI{ON, ITLORIDÁ, 'rHIS 260' l),A.Y OF JI.JL,Y, 20t l.



I'l I ll ( i l'lY Ol¡ tVI¿\ Iì À'l'l ION, frl,Olll l)Â

(d\rLu,cl
titrt*'''.srtofr, M¡ry0r'

AYËSI
NOIJS:
AßSLNI':
ABSTAIN:

ÀT'TTIS'f:

City At

Oinquc. Kcatiug, llnnrsay, Worthin¡r,ton, Sncacl

Nonc
Nonc
None

-.ìàcr*-t C.-Lt',''' (' .L ['
Dianc Clnvicr, City Clclk

(tlity Seal)

AI'PROVAD AS T'O FORM A.ND I.,T¿GAI,I'I'Y IIOR'I'I.fTi T,ISII

AND RALI 'f [II,] C I'tYlOI.' MAIUtf H ON' IILOI{IDA ON l.,Y :

a



crrY (} ll N'Il\ tìA'I'll (}ì\
Ilnw^'ï0 Rl i\û .1ì pllv I (l[ìs

1'llls C:ON"I'RAC1" (fhe "(lonfra.cr") is <tafed tlris l.O'l]d¿¡y ol'........lu1y.-. by artcl l:etween tlte

Cil"Y OF MÂlìÂ]'[.lON, I{l,ORlDir (hereiria{'ter callecl the "Cl'l\"') ancl $yg9$¿A!91

IiUytrp¡.UieuUt,luç.' (lrcreinaf'ter callecl "Clontt'actot'') l<¡catecl at: 4.!:!-l-.tiS.."HighWay...-?.t..*tiui!c -r"

,Sch.dtg. Florida 13B7(1.

I'he Citv ao(l (lontrâctor iu consíclelatic¡rr of thc mutual covcnants ht¡r'cina{'ter set fblth, and

s;utrject tO the 10n11S ancl cortClitions helein statecl, tltc ¡larties agree as fOllOus:

t. llfTect/$copc of Worh.
'f'tre Contractol slrall f\u'nislr all Work as s¡rer;il'iecf ilr thc (.txrtract.Doctrttrents. 'l"hc rvork is
g,erlorally clescLibocl as coru¡rlerc on-site dervatq'in¡¡ services fbr eacìl ol' tlte City's
i¡.,aster.rr¿rtcr làcilities or reu)otc sitès âs rcqucsted using Cily's luobile ccntril'uge eqttipntent

incluclin¡r o¡lerntion, trans¡rortatiorl, artd maintaining tlte ec¡ui¡rment ancl the bict doctttnettts

tlescril¡ecl as l'T'B-ll'40-0-2011 rvlrich arc incor¡:olated by tefetettce herein. 'l'heref<rlo, all

vvolk an<l assoc¡ûted oompensâtiorr shall be nracle un<ler the tet'trs, conditions ancl priccs of
tltis Contract ancl with tlto Contra.ctor's bicl as s¡recil'iecl lrereilr.

2. (lorrtr¡tctor Perli¡r¡na¡lcc.
t.f'Contractor l'ails to ¡lerl'ornr irccording to thc roquirenrents ol' this Cotttt'act, City sball

notify (bntract.or in writing. Shoulcl t[re C]outractor fail t'<r correct the ¡:roblent within thLce

(3) calendar clays, the (ìit5' r¡¡t t¿rkc l'trrthel actiorr tt¡l to terrnir¡ation'

3. Corn¡reusatiorr/Payntettt.
a. Contractor shall subnrit co¡ries ol'all rectlipts ancl other clocumentation suppoúirìg

larvloul dis¡losal ol'sluclge/ cakc f'or e¿rch tleposit. Contt'actor shall ¡rlovicle City the

¡Ítnle arrcl location ol' the friual clestinatio¡r an<{ disposal I'acilitv ¡rrior to

oonmìencenìcnt of Wolk and rvithin f ive (5) calenclar clays of atty chattges. 'lhe City

shall l¡o pLoviclccl witlr copics of recer¡rfs fron the disposal facif itv for each deposit.

b. Corllfactor shall ¡lrovicle the Citv rvith ¿ur invoice on a. ntonlltly basrs witltin ten ( l0)
clays of the en<l of each nl<¡nth sliìting fùe sclviccs plovidecl itt the ¡rrececling rnonllr.

Invoíce shall conrairr copies of documentatiorr for all solicl waste disl>osal, sluclge

di s¡:osal aucl preven tati ve ¡nai n tett arr cc lo g.

c. 'I'[re Contract'or shall be conrpensatecl at tlre utrit ¡rt'ices specifìecl on lìxhibit I basecl

upon the actual Wotk completecl for the ntolrth.

d. 't'tre City shall nlake pâytìletìt ol'saicl inv<¡iccs olt a¡r¡lrovecl amounts due, as requirccl

tuncler the Floricla honrpt Paynrent z.\ct. No ¡raymettts shall lrc clue or payable for
Work not ¡>et'fbrtrtecl or tlt¿terials not fìlnli.shed.

l)agc I



4.

lì.

Corr{racf ¡\ nrc¡¡(l tnctrt.
Charrge Olcler ¡teans 0ioot,n,c,tt, whic.h is si¡¡nccl bv (ìontlaotor ancl(litv, -ll:! 11!]:'lií::'.Ì]
oclditñ>n, rlelcti<¡n ol' rrtvisiot¡ íu ihe Sco¡le 01'Wot'¡, tlt' atr acljttsttllellt ln cqnìl)c¡ìsítttotl oI

.()ntrn,f ,inla, issue(l ()rì or rìflcr the effcctive datc ol'tltt': (b¡rtract

'ì'erl¡r' 'rtr lry hoth parties. 'lhis (krntraot shall rcnrairt'I'his (l<utract shall bo cl'feclive trporì e'xoctltr 
,rl earlier in aocor.clancc

in clfbct for trvo ),eârs l'l'Otìl the <late Ol'o.xeoutioll tlllless telnìlll¿ìtc

with this Contr¿rci. 'I'he City Mana¡¡et' rììiìV, al ¡is/lter sole o¡rtiott, extctrcl l¡is Contract olt

t¡e saure tet¡ls a¡cl 
"onil¡ii,tít 

for two aclclitiorlal oll(l year ternl exterlsiorrs by u't'ittot noticc

delivelecl at loast stxrv ((>0) cl¿rvs prioL to let'ltlinatiorr ol'tlris Corltl'aot'

C'orttrncfo r's Iìcs¡lorrsibili ties.

a. 'l'he Contlactti"¡io-lo'"firlly exanrinecl rhe $copo ol'lYnltt; tlie atea f'<¡r ihc Work

corrternplatecl on tlre llryitariôn fo llid ¿mcl has r¡a{c sul'ficient irtvestifìatiorrs to f\rlly

satist'y ìrintsclf as t<¡ sito con<litiotts, ancl assttlnes lìrll responsibility for all relatBcl

ScoPe oJ'Work.

b. Thc C'ontractot' aglees to coot'c'litlate all Wort witlr City's \\'astcwatef plttnt opcratot"

c. .T'he 
Cklutr.actor shall nrairrtain registration wrth the (ìily lluilding l.)e¡railnlent and

renev., registfation âs appl icable.

d. 'l'he conrractor shall r¡aintai¡r applicable license(s) ancl ¡l'ovitle clitv with all licglse

r.elrewals rvithi n ten ( I 0) calelldaÏ clays of' expi [ation date.

o. ,f'¡e 
Contr.acfor shall bc ¡rresent fbl on-silc traitring attcl start tr¡: o1' tlre !'itY''

cen(rifìrge 
"q,'ipnitüt. 

n list ol' cntplovces attent{irrg tlrc training shall be ¡:r'oviclecl tcr

t¡c ciry witliin'tl.,ree (.ì) calenclar clays follor.virrg trairri'9.

f. Contractol shnlf soct¡rc arld pay I'or all tippirr¡¿ fces, license$, ittsttrattces an<{

ins¡rections ¡ecessûIy for thc executiort of r'[e Woik' lfpott -tcl'ntitlation 
of this

Coutract lb¡ any ¡.aornn, C:ontm¿tor Sltall tlansfel such pcrtnits' il'atty' a¡rcl if allowed

lry larv, to tlre Citv.

g. 'llrc C'¡t¡.actor shall tre lesllotrsible lbr concluctittg all selvices neoessarv to lnaintairr

wat'rantics o¡t the centriftrge etlui¡rtttont and tlailer'

h. .l'.hc Conrractor horeSy certifîes its capability ofl ¡rellbrming all rcqrrirecl Work

includin¡¡ clean+rp fiorn City preuriscs'irr a ireat ancl tinrcly r11al1rlel'i¡nrnccliately

tollowing.oniiifuäni' nf Woti. Contr&ctor âgrecs t-o 1.9Ítvc Citv prerrrises.in the santtr

or.better.conrlitiq¡l as prsviclecl. [i¿rch wastewater facility shall be clcanecl clailv to tlle

satisf¿rction of the CitY.

6.

fta¡¡r: 2



k.

'l'lre (bntractcrr shllll ol)olale tlrt ccrrtlifirge cc}ti¡rnrent using nrcthocls llrat will

nlin'¡izc ocìcrr a¡<l ¡oisc r.r,i{|ilr the lilr:its an<l ca¡lobilitics ol'tlre C:iÍy's wast0wtìtcl

lacilities. '['he (Ìrntractor ¿ì.grùos tlrat the Work shall be ¡rer{bltnecl irr suclt a rlìiìr],ìer as

to ¡troui<1o ¿r nrilli¡nt¡ut of inc<¡nvellience turtl ()clol's 10 arty neighbolirtg cottrmtmity

,rrí.li,rg irr thc area. r\.¡ty clobrís ol other rnatelial spillecl sllall bc irrlmcdiafclv relìlovecl,

.:leaneã a¡cl treatccl with hvclrate<Ì lime or othel nìcthod ìrt6ttc¡n¡¿, the atcn alr¡

surroun<ling at'ca accc¡rfallle to tho Clitv.

"f¡e C<¡¡t¡.act6r. shall repot't to tlro Cify witl¡in two (2) bours all odor cont¡rlaittts

¡,eoeivcd aud rcs¡loncì irr'trtinroly rììanrler (o l'clnccly anv oc{<lr conrlrla.ints. Conrplaint

<lata shall be rrrailltainecl ancl lo¡1 sublllifted to tlre Citv r'r'itlr cacll lnonthlv invoicc

Contai¡ini¡ conrplairrartt natììe, 
-a(l(lress, 

ph6ne nttnrbet', d¿ìtc ârtd time ol' saicl

co¡plainì. Coilrractor shall plovi<le rvLitton clctails regtrclirrE¡ rlature tlf otlor,

prcLrablc origin of oclol ancl thc ac{'ions taken to temèdv artcl/of nritigate oclor.'

'fhe C<¡ntractor.shall corrtirtuously lnaintairr adequate ¡:r'cltectiott ol'all his Work lì'om

damagc arrcl shall pt'otcot ¡ruLrlic a¡cl ¡)riyfrtc plopcrty fi'onr injurl' o¡ loss a¡isi¡g irr

connectioll r,.,itlr this contliìct as ft)llorT 's:

l. 'l'hc Conir.aclor shall take all rrece.ssary plecautions {br fùe saf'oty of
orrr¡rloyees in t[e pelfon'naltcc ol't'lre Work on, âbout ol acljacont to tùe

prcìrrisos, ancl shall cornply rvith alf applicable provisions olì Feclelaf,

stâte, anc1 local larvs, inolirciiug, trut not lirlriteclto tho reqnilcttlents tll:the

Occrr¡lational Sal'ety arrcl l.leaÍth Act ol' 1970, and iìrxcn(lmorìÎs thcreto,

the Ctirtstr'uctioll safelv Act ol' 1969, oncl tlllendrnctlts tlteleto, ancl

builcling cotles to ¡>r'event acciclerrts <lr irrjury tÒ pelso¡¡s ott, atrout: t)r

acljacerìi to t¡o ¡:Lenrises whe'e tlre Work is being peilbrnrecl.

2. 'fhe (loutl'¿rcf<rr shall provicle on-going trarnirtg anrl ccltlcafion lbr

op¡:Lo¡:riato pcrs<lnnel in âll rìecessar] âloas {'ì¡r o¡ret'atiott ancl

l:rai ntellan ce o f the cen n'i ftt ge eq rr i ¡rnterrt'

:ì. "l'lrc ColrtLactor shail plovicle Cìily rvith writtcn sâfetv pro.qriun I'or

emplovees irrcluclirrg regularly scheclulecl safbty trairring sessions,

stanclzurl o¡lerating ¡rroccdures for chellical lrancllin¡¡, ancl cmelgenoy

rosporlse. Contl'ac1or âgrees to ensuÌe tlrat crtr¡lloyces take all llecessary

,"nik ¡rru"u.¡tions for harrclling clreruicals. (ìonfraclor shall provitlc

er¡ployccs approl)tiatû ¡rersoual ¡rt'otective .eqtti¡ltttcttt altd otlteL

ap¡i,o¡íriatc er¡uipnrent to onsr¡re sal'e o¡:etutiolls, n]Íìilltenaltcc atrcl

chenrioal handlirrg. Cont¡actq¡ altrees to conlply with all applicable

Occrrpational Snf'cty and Flcalth Achninistr:rtion (Olil'lA) standards

and legrtlatiorts.

4. 'l¡e Cont¡actor shall be helct Lesponsible l'or any violation ol'laws, rulos,

l.egulations 6r orclinarrces affectirrg in any wity the collduct of all persons

erfiagecl in qr thc rnaterials or nrethods used by him, on tÌre Worlt.

Clorìrractol' sl:all give all notices ancl cotrqrly with afl feclcral, stato ancl

l)a¡lc 3



1,

tocal laws, <lr.clina¡ces, rr.rlr:s, rcrl;lrlntiotts artcl ol'ders of atty ¡ltrblic.,

¿uthoritvllearin¡:,on1lìol)cffo|.11ìânce<ll'tlreWolltr'tlltler.l'hil;contlact.

ir. 'f'he (ìont|actor $hâll clect alld propcrl¡' ttlai¡ltain irt all tinres' all

n.."rri,rt,'.rìjù!,,oiiLt, inchrclin¡¡ suilicient li¡¿hts, pxrtectivc cle'ices atrd

¿u,.,g.|'rig;;liir,'' nt ircar the Worl<, signaqe, Lrallicacles, ol i¡tdicafiort ol'

other b¿¡ia,'cls a¡tl gl¡strtrctions to trafl'ic, and f ake all necossary

pt.ecatttiotts to plevcllt acoi<letlts arrcl irriuries to ptlsons or plopclty on ol,

Itear tite Worl<'

6. ',l'he (krntractor shall be conr¡rlctclv lcsporrsiblc l'<rr, al¡d 'shall re¡:lace and

,""f."',¡,,.,.1--Jf-iorr, iniury, or.' darriage tg ân{ propefly (inclucling

tun¿*.ölng, ivalks, ilriues,-o,'stn¡ctules; ol'thc (litv ancl of anv l¿¡ncl

u.f.¡o,ni'iî îny *nr[ sitcs, w¡ich may be causecl bv Cont'actor" ']'hc

contractär s¡att, ar all tinles while the wolk is in ptoglcss, use

""u.ooì.ilno,o 
,0," t,, sec that aclaccut praperty, uùether real or'¡:crsonal,

is not cutlangerecl ill âtly w¿ìy by re¿¡.son olJl'irc,.watcr', or Slttcl¡';e, an<l Shall

tnf," of l nelrisary or diiecfcã stcps, ro protect all pro¡rerty. The sanrc cale

shaU ús exei.ciseä by all (bntracrer''s ¿ìnd srìbcontr¿ìctôr''s employees.

7.Buiìclinqs.siclcwalks,fcnces,shaclelt'ees'larmsnrlclallothor
in.,pro,r,ini",,is s¡all úe dtrlv ptotected 

. 
fr6tn dnlttaÍle bv Contt'actor'

ltrup*,.U, ãUtitu.r¡unt, srlch as ,ó,""rr, clrains, w¿ìtel oI gas lines, cottcluits'

,'aitroais,-foles, rvalls, posts, gâll*ics, 6rÌ6gos, tllarrholes, valve b.xes'

¡lete¡ boxcs, strcet n',ar,,,,,r',o',i4, etc., s¡all be ca¡cltully ¡''o.lected.ft'ont

¡n¡u,.v r,n.isirail ,¡ot tre clisptacecl. 'l'tre Contraclor shall give due rìotioe to

on' ¿rpoìlt,r*rt or. public service cor'¡>orati.u cortttollirrg suclt ile¡¡s as

nta,rholes, valve troxes, llletel' boxes, stleet molltlments, etc', pliot' ttl

i,upnrti"! o,ì¿ :;r.'ori be helcì srricrly liable to tJro al'fected trtrlitv if anv

*rh 1ììrtil;;inii."t a'e clistttrbecl, clamagccl or co'ered '¡r 
drrring the

cor'lt'se of rhe Work'

L Contract'o¡. âgrees that all wot'l< nlttst be ¡rclltlrrrred betwecll the houls ol'7:00 Â'M'

a¡lcl 6:00 p.lr¡., luíonàày iittuugtt lrriday. Âny Work {o tre perfonrtccl outsi¡e ol'ftcse

clays a¡cl ¡ours nr'st bé apptoi,ra itt ¿ìtìv¿ttrce, in rvLiting, try tho City lt4anager'

(.'o¡ltraclor''s limployecs. 
o' site who t'oLoug,lya. l'he Co¡trac{Or shtll ¿rt all tilrres [avc a colìlpotellt Stlpel'\'l$Of

unClelstancls tlte W<lrk. r¡'ho Shall. as tlle Clolltl'actot's agent, stlpclvise' dile.ct ancl

other.wisc concluct tho Work. Cl<l¡ltract<r''s eru¡:Ìoyees sltall res¡roncl to thtl prrblic in a

courte()Ìls, hel¡rfirì, an<l i nrparti al tnannct'

b. cont¡'actor's erïployees shall wear a clean uuilbrlrt tlrat ptovicles itlcntification of

botù the c<¡ntr.acior.;s co¡ìlpany andtfie rratrre of tlre employeo.

lhgc 4



8.

c. (.-'olltractcìr shall, r.r¡rorl rcoei¡rt of a rvl'iltt'llì r'c(ltlÙsÎ lìtl¡rl lhtl (lrty Mana$el'

i¡11nlecliately excltt<ìo alìY (,rlìployee <ll'(lolltrtCtOl' fI¡rtl ¡>rovirlirr¡¡ Worl< t¡ndci this

C'onft'acl.

d. ,I.lrc wor.k contu)lplatc(l in tlris clontract is <ur ¡:ublic propeily, accor<lingìy n<l

alcol:olic beverages shall be allor¡'c<l'

Vetricles aIr<l lt)c¡rri¡rnle.ttl.
(lo¡tracfo¡ shall ¡ave oii nnt,a at all tinrcs ancl itt g<locl worliillg oxler st¡ch vehicles'

lnacl¡inel'y, tools, accessirri"s, on¿ ot¡er itetr-ls 
'.'a"""iu.'' 

1o ¡:et'{'Ot'nr the Wo¡ù trncler fhis

Contr.acl. All 
'ehicles 

usccl by Contr,act<lr to pLovi<]c scLvices r¡rlclel this C'onn'act shall be

¡raintecl ullif'o¡nlly rviflr the naÅc of Corlf ractorl Ìrusirress tcle¡rborre numbcr" antl tlte nt¡nrbet'

ol r¡e vehi<;le irt lette¡s i.giüiã úy the prrbtic. 't'lrc Ciry lt4ariagor rnay rec¡ui¡e the tepaiL or

r.cplacenront of equi¡>nrent-as ,easorably neccssary. N<l ot¡er advcrtisi'g' shall l¡c llerrtritte<l

on tl,e vclricles.

Inst¡rlrttcc.
0 'I'he contractol. slrall securc and nrai¡rtain thr<ltrghout tlte duration ol'this clontract'

irrsr¡rancenf *u"ü"iyp*-¿trlcl in such anrot¡tlf.s rlecessa¡v to plotect its interesl atlcl tlre

i¡tteresf of tf'"-i:itï .goitt' hazarcls o¡' t'isl<s of loss as speci{ied belorv' 'llhe

un(lerwl'iter. of, such iusurârtoe shall be c¡traliiìiecl to do. brrsiness in tilol'icla' be ratecl

Al.ì ot.better, and have iì{¡ents,rpon whonr sen'icè ol'process nray be.rttade in thc

state of Ïìloricla. 'l'he irrsul'anoe covefago sltall bc ¡lt'iurary insuratrce witlr res¡rect to

the City, its o{ficials, enrplOyees, ng.né attd volttnteels, ¿llld narnittg tlre CiU as an

tclclitional itrsu¡'ecl.

b.Cotttl'actorslrallsecrrreantlntaint¿itrthroughoutthc.rlur.ationol'tlrisCon(Lacl:
irrsurarrce ut",il¡ ivp*t un.¡ itt sttch an'ìoullts as spccil"recl ltet'ein'

c. A Clerrifìcate(s) of lnsuLance shall be ploviclecl to show ùe citv of Maratlton' f:'lorida

ns a corfil.rcatc holclcr. ancl the cenific¿rte shall be pxlvirled to (he City at thc tinre of

execuljorl of tlle (ìontract. llìsul'ânce shnll [¡e untlelwritten t)v â I'inr qualifìecl to clo

business in the State of Flolicla'

{.Co¡tractol sfiall ¡r¡ovicle copy of cottlntetcial drivel''s license(s) I'or ¡:ersonrrcl that will

be res¡>onsibl"'ft; ,;;;ilåítation of centri.fuge equi¡rrtrent arrcl trnilel appro¡rLiatc to

weights p,ouiá.üi*,.in Copi"* ol a,ry chanles i' ¡iersonnel shall be su¡rpliecl to thc

Citv within three (3) calencìal days'

c,,. Contractor shall pr<lvicle copies ol' certificaþs olo inst¡râtlce fot' Comprelrensive

General l.,iarrììiiv'o,,cl Ilusiuess Autorlrobile l.,iability irtsulance witlr linrits as

Jbllows:

1. Co¡r¡rrchensive gerteral liabiliry irlstrl'âr'ìce with li¡¡its uf liability of not less

rhan $t,000,000 ier'ì¡"q.i'rtnl", corrtrirred sirr.qle linrit fbr lloclily Injury

I.,iabititv ancl Pro¡rcrty Dantagc Liabilrtv'

lhgc 5

9.



.).

I.]usines>^ Autçrnot¡ile t.,iability r,,,ith rrrinirllt¡nr linrits of $1,000,()00'00 per:

Þefso¡1, l)er occtrl're¡ìce, cotnl>ined single lirrit for lìoclilv lnirrry Liabilitv arrtl

irruputiv Dama¡¡e l.iability caclr. C'overage rnust be ¿f'ftrided <)n ¿r ftr¡'trr lro

rrroie rðstr.ictivri'than the iatcst eclitiorr ol'the l')usincss Âtttornobilo I.,iabilitv

¡:glicy, u,itho¡t ¡'estrictive cnclorsentents, rls f ileCl [:v the lllstltancc Sol'r'ices

Off i"., antl nrust incltrcle Owltcd Vchiclcs, I-liretl arrcl Non-Owrred Vehiclgs

ant'l T:ìnrpIoycts' Norl-Otvtrt+r'sh i ¡1.

Worker''s C-orttpertsafiott ltrst¡t'atrce lbl statttfor'5' oblillations ittrposctl bv

Worker's C<lnr¡lerrsation or Or:ctt¡rational Disease f 'aw's'

Coulracto¡'s Pollt¡tion l-iabilitv lltsttraltce with nrinillrum li¡nitg of

$1.000,000.00 ¡ler ¡rcrSOl1, pe¡ ocçtll'Tcl1ce, to covor o1>e¡aliotts and atty

resultirtg pollutiorr irtciclents.

Cortificatc of lnst¡ ¡'altcc.
Contractor. s¡all pr<lvicle the City Mauagcr witl¡ Certificates ol'lllsr¡ra¡tce !'or all rec¡trilecl

poli"i*r. 'fhe Cerìificates of'lrrsul'a¡ice sþall not only tranre tho typcs of policy(ies) proviclctl,
'but 

alsg shall ref'er specilically to this Conllact alld shall state tltat suclt insuraltce is as

requir.ect by this Contiact. f'tre Cìity reserues the right to rcquile thc Contraclol to ¡rrovicle a

ceritifiecl cópy of such policies, upon written t'ecluest by thc City. tf'a policy is-due 1'o expile

¡:rior to the óornptetiori of'tlre serlviccs, rencwal Certific¿rtcs o1'lnsurance ol policies shall.be

lurnistrecl thiLty i:lo¡ calonclal clays ¡riior to the date of theiL ¡rclicy. ex¡rilation. Iiraclr policy

certific¿rto shail 5e enclorscd rvitir a ¡rrovision that not less t'han thirty (30) calendar,clays'

written ¡roficc shaf I l>e ¡¡.oviclecl to tle City before arry policy or coverago is cancclled <¡r

r.estrictecl. Âcceptarrce ol'tþe Certificate(s) is subject to a¡>¡:r'oval ol'thc City Manager.

Atltlitional Inst¡red.
¿1. l'heCitvist6t:t:s¡:ecificallvincluc'leclasanAclclitioualltrstt¡'eclfortùcliabilityofthe

(-'itv rr.s¡lti¡g lìom o¡rerations ¡relfolrned tly or on bebalf o1' Contractol il't

¡r",:l'nr,',.ru,.,ce õf tnis Conìract. Cqntrfictor's ittsttt'a¡rce, inclrrclirrg tlrat ap¡llicabto to the

biry o. an Arlclition¡J lnsured, shall apply on aprintary basis anclntty other insut'attcc

nraì¡tainecl by (he City shall l¡e in excess oll artcl shall not contlibute to Contractor's

insurance. dontract'oi's instunnce shall contaitt a sovetability of ir;ferest provision

provicling tlrat, exce¡rt with ros¡rect to the total lirtits oll liabilitv" the insurance shall

àpply trieach lnsuiecl or Adàitional lrrsurecl in the sâme ltlânrler as if'se4)ârate

¡rolicics haci been isstrect to oach.

b. Âll clectuctibles or solf-insr¡recl letentions rìtìst be cleclared t<¡ and bo ap¡rrovecl by tlte

Cìify Managcr. 'l"he (lontrâctor shall bc responsible for the pavrnctlt of' any

cledçctible or self-il:surecl retettti6tls in thc'. sve¡t of arry clair¡.

')

4.

t0.

t 1.

l)ngc (r



12.

1:ì.

14.

Assigrrttlerrt ¡tntl Å¡tr<:¡tdnrenf.
Ñi, iürign,n,rnl lry t¡e (ìoì]t'actof of' thrs Contr'¿lct o¡ iìny ¡ltttt of it. or anv tnolries tltre or'.t<l

beconle <l*c, shall te nin,i*,,.',¡r shall thc Corltractol lrll'c ¿t sttbcoulr¿tctot'{o pcrforrrr its

¿r:ties u¡¿er this Clontrac¡ ,"¡rlruut ¡lt'ior rvlittett a¡r¡ll'oval of the Clitv. ì\4atrager' 'f'lris Contract

r.,.rtry onty be arlentlctl by tbc ¡rartitls rryilh thc sanrc lbrm¿lities as this Clorlttact'

15.

ì\o¡r-Waiver.;l'fi* 
upp,ouuj, aucl/<l' accopta¡1ce of arry pa'l <lf:t¡e \\¡.rlr bv tlle City shall lìot opelate as il

rvnivei"by Cify olt nny othct' tetrtrs arr(l COnclititlns of'the ColtÍt'act'

I rl tle¡nni fic¿ttiolt.
a. C'ontractor heretry åìglccs to inclenrntt'1" cfefencl and holcl harntlcss tlre City' ancl

Citv's ofl'icco n,íA .ripl,)yees from liatlititics, damagcs,.lossos ancl costs (indrrcling,

brt not linritecl tà, reo*å¡oblc ¿ìflorney's focs at any level) olì tìccourìt ol'ol relating to

the Wot'k, thc bi<í, anv resulting coni'act or ilots relate<l thcreto' alrd rvhethcr cattsed

in wh<lle or. p¿trr by the nogligertce oI fault of Çity, Or otberrvise.

b. ,l.he provisions of rhis INDËMN¡ITICA'I'ION are solelv ftrr tbe trenefit of tbe

ContrA6tot' a¡d diry atlcl rtOt intellclecl to crealc 0r glallt atry rigltts, contrscfu¿tl oI

otherwise, to aì1y other persoll oI entity'

c. "['his irrc{emlificatiorr otrtigation shall sulvive {lte tertnirtation of this ContLact'

Acccss to Publ¡c Rccortls.
'I'he Contlact'or shall cornplv with the ap¡rlicable provisiotts of Chapter I 19, Illoricla Statutes'
.t.lre City shalt have tr* ,iür.u to inrn',eäiately feinrinate this contract l'br the tefrrsal by the

Contractor.fo conrply'*ittii:tropt.r ll9, Iilôricla Statul'es. Thc Contractor slrall retain all

reco¡'cìs associatecl rvith this C<lrltract lbl a periocl of tlrree (3) Vears lìorn the clate ol'

T'elnlination.

Ins¡rcction antl Arrdit.
Duiin¡¡ the te¡'l'n of tìris Conttact ancl lior thrco (3) 5'ea.rs lltont the tìatc of 'I'clnrirtatiorr'

Colltraclo¡. slr¿ll allow Ciry represent¿rtives access during leasonable businesS hot¡rs to

Ciorrtractor's r.ec<l¡cls rel¿tecl to this Contract fot the Ptll:posos of ins¡rectiort or audit of'such

rcco*ls. If'u¡ron auclit of sçch recor.cls, tùc Citv deteimines the'Contlact0r was paicl foL

services not ¡ierfornr..l, upnn reooipt ol'r¡'ritterr tlenlatrcl by the Citr', tlle (bntlactor shall

l'emit such p¿lynlents to tlre City.

No Ässignment.
Contt'actor shall not sell, assign, transfbr Of Collvey this Contrnct, in whole ot'itt ¡rittt' without

tl:e pr.ior. w¡itte¡ .our",it of ärc City Manager'. Any such assignnterrt witbout ¡rlioL a¡4rLovnl

shall be void ab initicl.

16,

t'l.

l)a¿r,o 7



tll.

19.

Ä¡rplic*blc l-arv.

Cä,itro.to, slrall btr sol',rly resporrsible fbr and shall c<xt¡rlv rvitlt

I a v.,s ¡'egarcli ¡r g fl rt: Wtltk rcc¡ui lecl lr el'er'rrt clel"

all l'otltllal, stafe antl lor:¿[

'I'er'¡niltafio¡1.

a. Iìitþct ¡raLly r'¡laY terttritt¿rte this Conttttct witl¡out cflttse tlpoll 30 ttztys writtctl tl<¡tioi¡

to tlìc olher PriflY.

b. lJpon nOtice of suClt tortrriuatiott, the City shall <lcteirrline tlto arììoullts tlus to the

(lontr'ctor fn,. *o|ui.", perfolrtrecl trp to thä datc ol'terntilì¿ltiolì' 'I'he ContÌacf.r shall

,ot be cntitlod ;;;;;il;* .il ony losr procits or l'<r¡' worl< ¡relf'ornrecl after the clatc ol'

tenlritt¿ttion.

o. Alìer recci¡rt of ¿t rìot¡ce of tcrntittation,

Corttlacto¡' shall st<l¡r all Worl< tttrdcr thts

specil'rccl irr the noticc of tct'minatiotl'

ancl cxcept âs 01lìerw¡se tliLectecl, thc

Contract, ancl shall tlo so or¡ thc date

20.

21,

22,

d. 'lhe Cìitv ll'uiy te¡'minate ttris CoutLact upon five (-5) davs writlon noticc if the

ContLacior cleiat¡lts orl arlv material terrn of this Cbntract'

(lhoicc of [.,¿rw'
"t'his Cclntra6 shalt be governecl bv thc larvs of the 'State ol' [rlo¡ida' Vetruc shall lie in

Monroe Çounty. This càrrtr¿ct an¿ atl âctions fhelcurrclcf shalt irl all iespects be governed by

antl irrrer.¡'.etc<{ ancl ."t'r';;J;;sùrlt to the laws ol'ttle State of llloricla' Ânv suit a'ising out

ofi this Corrtr.acr strall fri úrorülir in M,ntoe Cot¡nty, lvlicldlc l(evs Division' f"'loricla oL U'S'

Sr¡uf'heur District Court.

rüaivcr of'.lrtt'y'Iì'ial alrtl Vclltre'
'I'hc Cit¡, ancl Coutrac,oi l,]or",ngly, irïcvocably, voltrntalily ancl intentioDally waive attv

righr eit¡er rrray ¡ave oin ,tiof UV ir,t' in State a'i l ,,t Fcclc'at courl prococdi'.9's in rcspect to

arty action, ¡iloceecling, lawsuìt Ol cotlnterclai,n ttuttti u¡ron tltis Contl'act and aLising ot¡t of'

unclot', or itl co¡rne.tiån *iift the' Work, ol' âr1y tnt'isu ol: ct¡rtclt¡ct' cotlrse of clcaÌirrg'

statctnents ot' action$ or irractions ot1 anv ¡larty'

Atforrteys' Itecs.

ll cither. the city or contr¿rctor is reqtttrecl fo ctlfo[cc tl¡e ternrs ol' this con(lact by coutt

proceeclings or ot¡erwisii üt*ittu':ot rrot lbrnral legal actio'r is 
'et¡trired, 

t¡e ¡:revaili*g ¡ra$v

shalt f¡o e*titlecl t<r rccovér' f¡om tlre othor party all s-tlch costs arrd expellses, irrcltrding'.but ttot

lirnited to, cclu¡1 C6sts, and ¡easotlable attoùreys' fecs togetlter rvith coult costs illcurrecl irt any

litigation at any tlial and appcllate ¡rroceedirrgs

l)ngc [ì



?-{ Scvcrabili{.y.
Sìhoulcl artV ¡lrOvisiott, ¡ralagrlt¡rlt, sclìtCllce, wçl'(|. ol'¡lltrasc cOntailtccl irr fhis (10(:tllllelll l)e

clctel.nlined t y r, 
"otr,:t 

.rI ro,rip.rt.'tt .irr|istlicf iolì to bc ittvali<¡, illcgal, of otht:t'rvisc

runcnl.'or<;eabls unclcr the lar.l,s ot'ihe St¿rtc ol'I'rk¡r'ida. suclt pt'ovision, ¡ral'agraplt, -¡iontclìco,

*n,rl,.t. ¡lhrase shall b<l dccnrCcl nrtlcliliecl to thc extcnt llcccssllt'y in Ortlet'tO ctlltfi¡lttl with

such larvs, ancl the rcnlainclct':;hall rentr¡in trnnlotlifìetl arrcl in lirll lbrcc arrd elji:ct'

(Jountcrparts.
'l'llis ConìraCt rnOy [tc Signc<l in tlnc ot lnotc oottntct'pâfts, cach <ll'ldlich wlten exeCtttccl

s¡all be dccnlt:cl an original ancl to¡¡t:ther shall constittltc one arlcl the sallrc illslt'ttntelrt'

Notices.
Whanau"l. atìy pâIty is fcquiretl to givc or tloliver any ll0tice to any otlìcÍ palty, ot. tlesires t0

do srl, st¡ch nótices slrallSe scnt via ocrtified ntail.t'lrancl delivery to:

lior Cil¡t:

2,t,,

25.

City lvlanaget
Cit)¡ o{:Maratfitu
9.305 Ovcrseas l'lighwaY

Marathort, Florida 33050
'l'cle¡:hone: (305) 743-0033

l:'acsintilc: (305) 289-¿+ 123

l'\n' (lt¡nlr¿tclor:

Nanrc /'['itlc
Ir irnr

Atlclrcss

Cìity, Statc Zip
'lblc¡rhone:

l:'aosimile:

Itrgc 9



lN Wl'l'NliSS Wlll:lìlìOF tht: ¡rattics
abovt: tvtittc¡1.

^ttcst:

Signecl, scûled altd witncssed in tltc

¡>rcscttce of:

ltorcto ltitvc c¡octltç(l tltis (lotttl'act ()lì tllC (lily ir¡ttl tlittc lrrst

ct't'Y or MAIIA'l'lloN

llv:

,lí .- :-(**"

As to Corrtractor:

,/) ç-,
ßvt e1:1:'f. .

l)t'csitlcttt
u4 -*-L-.-. .-- -

(*) In t¡e c\,gnt tlìât the contractor is a cor¡:oration, thcre shall be attachccl to c¿ìch cotlntcü)art a

àcitificcl copy of a rcsr:¡¡tion of the troarcl oltlre corporatiotl, authot'izing tho ot'fìccr who signs the

oontract t<l do so in its bchalfì

l)irgc l0



l':v¡r'ibrl" 7-

.ìirl.l, li(:. ,l(ì I .i

\4 ;', Íi¡roiceì. S I r:iuin'¡ ai;
iì 1:,rqgi 1¡r¡.¡19¡' Jl,¡it,i¡r¡nl:r r:l: i lt ì

:,::j()7 t.JÍ; l':ii¡¡.lLu,a1, li'i !ìor¡t!;
Í:ubi'irt¡:. !r1.., 3-1,ft'10

Ìli.i: Noti<t: o./'Iituzewal / ('ontrací.fitt' Centrí/it;'te Operuîiatts ,K 14aintettanr:e S'entictt:'

.i'or th.e Cì.t.y r;.f' lt,í.urorl¡ o n

IJear !i4r. St<':acirnal,

'l-'he Contract lÌrr Centl'ilr.rgc O¡rerations and Mairtîerrauce Sierrric.es l¡etu,een. your lìrm and the Cjty
oJ' Ìvlaratüon ex¡rires on Se¡rtembcr' 3 0, 2,0 1 3.

Pr¡rsua¡ll to Section.5 of thc Oou¡:acl rvhich states in part that, "'lÌc City Managernlay, al.hissolc
o¡rlion, cxtend this Corrlract rtn the sanre lerrls aud conditions for trvo aclclitional orre yeat {c¡'nl

çxtensions b.y written rroljcr':." J'hcrefore, )'arn hercby olI'cring to exlr:rrcl the ternl ot'tlìe mntract
fbr an adclitiortal orre ycì¿u to Septonber 30,2,()l¿t.

L'fbis is acceptable to S$,cet\ì,a{tlr, please confìmr bv si¡¡ning this lctter ancl i'eturn it t<¡ thc City's
tjtiIities De¡raÎtnrenl.

\)¡/ç: are comn¡itLecl t<t worlcing 1¡,i1þ you. ìfi you ltave any que.stions reg,arcling thc enclose<ì
jnfo¡'nration ¡>lease do noi hosilate to co,rl.Í¡cí n')e al (:i05) '1,89-5049.

SincerelY,

ã;i't
Zuily li.enreyer'
t.Jtililies Manager

Spencel', Steadnra¡¡
rr/ icc Ptcsi<lellt - 6.t.otira \ ñ'\crc'a..5 t r

Submillod by City of lr4arathon:

H

Á.ocepled by fì w eetwa tcr Ë,¡tvil o¡r rTr crltâl :



EXHIBIT A

AMBNDMENT
TO CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MARATHON' FLORIDA

AND SWEBTWATER ENVIRONMENTAL' INC.

This Arnenclment to the Contract for Dewatering Operations And Maintenance Services

between the City of Marathon, Florida, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida ("City") and

Sweetwater Environmental, Inc. ("Sweetwater" or "Contractor"), a Florida corporation,

("Amendment").

WHERBAS, pursuant to Resolution 2011-61, the City and Sweetwater entered into a

contract for Dewatering Operations And Maintenance Services ("Contract"). A copy ofthe Contract

is attached hereto as Exhibit "l" and incorporated by this reference; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 5 of the Contract, the City Manager extended the

original two (2) year Contract term through correspondence to Sweetwater dated July 26,2013, on

theìame terms and conditions as the original Contract, for an additional one year term to September

30,2014; and

WHEREAS, Sweetwater accepted the extension of the term of the original Contract by

executing they City's July 26,2013 correspondence. A copy of the July 26,2013 executed

conespondence is attached hereto as Exhibit "2" and incorporated by this reference; and

WHBREAS, increases in wastewater treatment plant flows due to increased connections to

the City's wastewater system, unforeseen and not originally anticipated at the time the Contract was

entered into, require increased dewatering operations and maintenance services in excess of the

original Contract amount of $525,000 requiring an additional expenditure of $70,625 and further

future expegditures of $325,000; and

WHEREAS, the City and Sweetwater desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein to

increase the total contract amount by $395,625, from $525,000 to $920,625, and to reflect the

extension of the term of the Contract through September 30,2014 previously approved by the City

Manager.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth in this Amendment,

the parties agree as follows:l

The partiesSection 1. n3of t to add su

hereby amend Section 3 of the Contract to add subsection (e) to read as follows:

t I Additions to existing text are shown by underline, and deletions are shown as strikethreugh.
\Sweel\Yalerl Ante¡rdntcnt.doc



3. Compensation/PaYment

(e)

Section 2. Amendment to Section 5 of the Contract. The parties hereby amend Section

5 of the Contract as follows:

(5) Term. This Contract shall be effective upon execution by both parties. This

Contract shall remain in effect for twe three years from the date of execution unless

terminated earlier in accordance with this Contract. The City Manager may, at

his/her sole option, extend this Contract on the same terms and conditions for tr¡¡e

one additional one year term extensions by written notice delivered at least sixty (60)

days prior to termination of this Contract.

EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN, all other terms and conditions of the Contract dated

July 26,2011, remain in force and effect.

DATED this 13tr' day of May,2014.

\Sweetwatert_Amendment.doc



wr[F{trïlifìtrili:

lanrc: 9 þ+l-u
lMílcnl

SWIi,XITWAT'}I)Iì ITNVI RONM lll\1'/rl, IN C.

'l'itlc:

) LDGÀLI]'Y ITOR TI.Irc US¡I
OIT MAIIA'I'HON, ITI,ORII}A ONI,Y:

't"Hlil CII'Y OF MAIIA'II'ION, ITLORII)/.I

Print Nanrc:

A'I'TES'I':

Clavier'. City Clerk

(City Seal)

\Swcclwírlcrt. 
^nìcnùrrcìl.(loc


